2013 read with the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 
2014 (including any statutory modification(s) or re-enactment 
thereof for the time being in force), the remuneration payable 
to M/s. Dinesh Jain & Co., Cost Accountants (Firm Registration 
Number: 100583), amounting to ₹ 1,10,000/- (Rupees One 
Lakh Ten Thousand Only) per annum plus taxes as applicable 
and reimbursement of out-of-pocket expenses that may 
be incurred, to conduct the cost audit for the FY 2025-26, as 
recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the 
Board of Directors as Cost Auditors of the Company, be and is

[...]

(hereinafter referred to as “the Associate Company” under 
Section 2(76) of the Act and Regulation 2(1)(zb) of the SEBI 
Listing Regulations) for a period from date of this Annual 
General Meeting till the date of next Annual General Meeting, 
for an aggregate amount upto Rs. 2,93,00,00,000 (Rupees Two 
Hundred and Ninety Three Crores Only), in the ordinary course 
of business of the Company and at arm’s length basis on such 
terms and conditions as detailed in the explanatory statement 
to this resolution pursuant to Section 102 and other applicable 
provisions of the Act read with relevant Rules and on such

[...]

of Directors at their Meeting held on April 30, 2025, has approved 
the appointment of M/s. Dinesh Jain & Co., Cost Accountants (FRN: 
100583) as Cost Auditors of the Company for conducting the audit of 
the cost records of the Company, for FY 2025-26, at a remuneration 
of Rs. 1,10,000/- (Rupees One Lakh and Ten Thousand Only) plus 
applicable taxes thereon and reimbursement of actual out-of-
pocket expenses. 

M/s. Dinesh Jain & Co., Cost Accountants have consented to act as 
the Cost Auditors of the Company for FY 2025-26 and confirmed their 
eligibility to conduct the cost audit of the Company.

[...]

by way of individual or multiple transaction(s) taken together, 
between the Company and Controp-Paras Technologies Private 
Limited (“the Associate Company”) for supply of goods/services/
material including technologies and other business transactions 
amounting to approx. Rs. 2,93,00,00,000/- (Rupees Two Hundred 
and Ninety-Three Crores plus applicable taxes) for a period from the 
date of the 15th Annual General Meeting (AGM) till the date of next 
AGM i.e. 16th AGM.

Based on recommendation of the Audit Committee at their meeting 
held on July 25, 2025, the Board of Directors, have accorded

[...]

shareholders’ approval at its 15th Annual General Meeting for 

the adoption and implementation of the Paras Defence and 
Space Technologies Limited - Employee Stock Option Plan 
– 2024 (“Paras Defence ESOP 2024”). Under the scheme, the 
total number of stock options to be granted shall not exceed 
7,95,000 (Seven Lakhs Ninety-Five Thousand) in aggregate. 
These options will entitle grantees to acquire, in one or more 
tranches, up to 7,95,000 fully paid-up Equity Shares of the 
Company, each having a face value of ₹10/- (Rupees Ten Only).

The Plan includes provisions for extending and granting stock